adopted it, together with IFRS 9, for the year beginning October 1, 2017. Changes include transition disclosures as shown in this Note.

 Reconciliations from opening to closing ECL allowances are presented in Notes 4(b) and 5(d).

 Transition disclosures

The following sets out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and retained earnings including the effect of

replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

For the year ended September 30, 2018. Expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars ($’000) except where otherwise stated

Notes to the Financial Statements

60

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

 New accounting policies/improvements adopted (continued)

  IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

  Transition disclosures (continued)

  A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of October 1, 2017 is, as follows:

   IAS 39 measurement   Reclassification   Remeasurement   IFRS 9
   Category 3 Amount  ECL Other Amount  Category 3

   Financial assets

   Cash and cash equivalents  L&R  13,955   –   –   –   13,955 AC

   Statutory deposits with Central Bank  L&R  48,466   –   –   –   48,466  AC

   Due from banks  L&R  84,345   –   –   –   84,345  AC

   Treasury Bills  L&R  23,896   –   –   –   23,896  AC

   Investment interest receivable  L&R  2,674   –   –   –   2,674  AC

   Advances   L&R  442,879  –  (33) –  442,846  AC

   Debt instruments - amortised cost   –   –

   From investment securities- AFS 1   –   262,084   (1,021)  (2,267)  258,796

   –   262,084   258,796  AC

   Investment securities - AFS   262,631

  To debt instruments - amortised cost 1   –   (262,084)

   To equity instruments FVPL2   –   (547)

   262,631   (262,631)   –

   Financial Assets at FVPL   –   –   –   –   –

   From investment securities- AFS 2   –   547   547

   –   547   –   –   547  FVPL

   Total Financial Assets   878,846   –   (1,054)  –   875,525

   Non-financial assets

   Deferred tax assets   1,698   –   –   1,145   2,843

   Total Assets   880,544   –  (1,054)  1,145   878,368

Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2018. Expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars ($’000) except where otherwise stated

Notes to the Financial Statements

61

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

 New accounting policies/improvements adopted (continued)

  IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

  Transition disclosures (continued)

   IAS 39 measurement   Reclassification   Remeasurement   IFRS 9
   Category 3 Amount  ECL Other Amount  Category 3

   Financial liabilities

   Due to banks  AC  5,440   –   –   –   5,440  AC

  Customers’ current, savings and

   deposit accounts  AC  795,324   –   –  –  795,324 AC

   Accrued interest payable  AC  136   –   –   –   136  AC

   Total Financial Liabilities   800,900   –   –   –   800,900

   Non-financial liabilities

  Deferred tax liabilities   2,804   –   –   (677)  2,127

   Total Liabilities   803,704   –   –   (677)  803,027

 1

 As of October 1, 2017, the Bank re-classified its previous AFS portfolio as debt instruments at amortised cost. These instruments met the

Solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) criterion, were not actively traded and were held with the intention to collect cash flows

and without the intention to sell. The fair value of these instruments that the Bank still held at September 30, 2018 was $285.398 million.

Their change in fair value over 2018, that would have been recorded in OCI had these instruments continued to be revalued through Other

Comprehensive Income (OCI), would have been a decrease of $3.648 million.